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MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY 

1.  SCOPE
1.1  Scope.  This Materiel Management Department (MMD) Standard Procedure (SP) is applicable to processes related to Principle End Item (PEI) Stratification (Strat) within the department.

1.2  Purpose.  This SP establishes PEI Strat guidelines and procedures to be used within the department.

1.3  Applicability.  This SP is applicable to MMD organizational elements.

2.   APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS
      MCO P4400.193 

3.   DEFINITIONS

      See SCMC-MMD.00 for definition.

4.  PROCEDURE

4.1  General.  The responsibility for the PEI Strat process belongs to the Materiel Support Branch (MSB) and is executed by the PEI Strat Team.  

4.2  Concept.  PEI Strat extracts the allowance data directly from the Logistics Management Information System (LMIS).  The Materiel Manager (MM) provides the latest asset information for the selected Table of Authorized Materiel Control Numbers (TAMCNs).  PEI Strat compares allowances to asset postures and stratifies assets according to the War Materiel Requirement Priority Category (WPC) sequence assigned by Headquarters Marine Corps (HQMC).

4.3  Process.  At the start of each quarterly PEI Strat Process, the Strat Team establishes a time-line.  The time-line is based on the cutoff date, which is the last Friday of each fiscal quarter.  This date is then backed up one week, taking any holidays into consideration, and becomes the PEI Strat cutoff date.  This is the date that identifies the Strat run and becomes a snapshot in time for all actions, reports and analysis for the PEI Strat process.

4.3.1  The time-line includes all major steps in the Strat process, to conclude with the delivery of the final Readiness Briefing products to the appropriate Readiness Organizations.

4.4  Management Review.  HQMC Deputy Chief of Staff for Installations and Logistics serves as the approving authority for the PEI Strat process for maintenance, modification and modernization.    

4.5  Responsibility
Actionee




Action
	Senior Management

Materiel Support Branch (MSB) (Code 573)

Materiel Manager (MM)

MSB 

MM

MSB 

KEANE

(Civilian Contractor)

Marine Corps Combat Development Command

(MCCDC)

MSB 

MM

MSB 

KEANE

MSB 

MM

KEANE

MSB 

MM

KEANE

MM

KEANE

MSB
	4.5.1

4.5.2

4.5.2.1

4.5.3

4.5.4

4.5.5

4.5.6

4.5.7

4.5.7.1

4.5.7.2

4.5.8

4.5.9

4.5.10

4.5.11

4.5.12

4.5.13

4.5.13.1

4.5.14

4.5.15

4.5.16

4.5.16.1

4.5.17

4.5.18

4.5.19
	Communicates the PEI Strat Policy and Procedures to all employees via documentation, written/verbal communication and employee orientation training.

Copies the last quarter’s PEI Strat data from the PEI Strat-dedicated Personal Computer (PC) to compact disc for archiving.

Develops Quarterly timeline.

Validates all old and any new or obsolete procurements and any Recoverability Items Report (WIRs) received since last quarter in Materiel Capability Decision Support System (MCDSS).  

Provides Table of Authorized Materiel Control Number (TAMCN) Master Spreadsheet to MM to review/update.

Reviews current TAMCN Master Spreadsheet to validate Manager Designator Code (MDC), TAMCNS,  points of contact and phone numbers.

Executes preset macros on the PEI Strat-dedicated PC.  This procedure extracts TAMCN and nomenclature data and places it on the mainframe in text file format.

Executes their mainframe programs which extract raw LMIS data from the mainframe.

Loads data for pre-processing.  This allows Troop List File and Equipment Allowance File data to interface with MSB database.

This data is sent to the Marine Corps Combat Development Command (MCCDC) for Net War Reserve Materiel Requirement (NETWRMR) computation. 

Incorporates LMIS data sent to them from G-6 and computes a NETWRMR for each TAMCN.  This information is then sent to MSB and is added to the MSB PEI Strat database.

When the NETWRMR data is received from Materiel Capability Decision Support System, it is used to compute and produce a Depot Maintenance Float Allowance (DMFA) file which is part of the PEI Stat process.

Updates and loads their DMFA quantities.  This data is incorporated into the MSB database.

Releases all interface database files, including DMFA, to Post Deployment Software Support.

Loads DMFA, NETWRMR and interface files and executes the Strat 1 program.

Validates Strat 1 numbers.  If numbers are not valid, Keane reloads DMFA, NETWRMR and interface files and re-runs strat 1. 

Updates in-stores and out-of-stores data if numbers are valid.

Runs pseudo 2nd Strat.

Provides data to MM for final validation/correction.

Validates changes.  If changes are not valid, Keane will re-run pseudo 2nd strat.

Runs Strat 2 if changes are valid.

Makes Master Work Schedule changes.

Runs Strat 3.

Delivers finalized quarterly PEI Strat numbers to Program Manager, Logistics Information Support Readiness, Marine Corps System Command.


5.  NOTES  

6.  DATA, FORMS AND REPORTS  

7.  FLOW DIAGRAM
Appendix A 

Principal End Item Stratification Flow Diagram
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